Total Mixed-use urban 720 8 26 73 5.6% 7.4% 10.1% – 8 34

Subscale sectors

	 Leisure 392  6  13  19 6.0% 8.8% 12.2%  –  3  26

	 Retails parks 252  14  17  24 6.1% 6.9% 7.7%  4  4  4

Total Subscale sectors 644 6 15 24 6.0% 8.0% 12.2% – 3 26

	 Developments:
	 income capitalisation method

137 60 128 155 5.8% 5.9% 6.0% – – –

	 Developments: residual method 971 80 95 164 5.2% 5.2% 5.4% – – –

Development programme 1,108 60 99 164 5.2% 5.3% 6.0% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2025 – Group 10,125

1.	The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do
not yet form part of the development programme.

14 › INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED

LANDSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2025 117

The sensitivities below illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

SENSITIVITIES 2025

Market
value

£m

Impact on valuations
of 5% change
in estimated
rental value

Impact on valuations
of 25 bps change

in equivalent yield

Impact on valuations
of 5% change

in costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Central London (excluding developments)  5,191  197 (197)  271 (254)  7 (9)

Total Major retail (excluding developments)  2,462  102 (102)  87 (82) 4 (4)

Total Mixed-use urban (excluding developments)  720  23 (21)  19 (16)  1  (1)

Total Subscale sectors (excluding developments)  644  23 (21)  23 (22)  – –

Developments: income capitalisation method  137  11 (13)  8 (10)  3 (3)

Developments: residual method  971  109 (109)  120 (109)  81 (76)

Market value at 31 March 2025 – Group  10,125  465 (463)  528 (493)  96 (93)

The table below summarises the key unobservable inputs used in the valuation of the Group’s wholly owned investment properties, and properties
owned by the Group but where a third party holds a non-controlling interest, at 31 March 2024:

2024

Market
value

£m

Estimated rental value
£ per sq ft

Equivalent yield
%

Costs
£ per sq ft

Low Average High Low Average High Low Average1 High

Central London

	 West End offices 2,754 20 85 132 4.3% 5.3% 5.8%  –  51  151

	 City offices 1,192 56 80 96 5.8% 6.0% 7.5%  –  124  226

	 Retail and other 956 15 57 121 4.5% 5.0% 6.5% – 28 113

Total Central London 4,902 15 78 132 4.3% 5.4% 7.5% – 64 226

[…]

Hotels 400  8  19  40 6.3% 7.2% 8.8%  –  –  –

	 Retails parks 390  13  18  26 6.0% 6.8% 8.5% –  1  5

Total Subscale sectors 1,182 8 17 40 6.0% 7.6% 12.1% – 1 29

	 Developments:
	 income capitalisation method

167 60 68 76 5.3% 5.7% 6.3%  –  –  –

	 Developments: residual method 759 73 89 103 5.0% 5.4% 6.2%  –  –  –

Development programme 926 60 85 103 5.0% 5.4% 6.3% – – –

Market value at 31 March 2024 – Group 9,465

1.	The calculation for average costs excludes those properties which are assumed by the Group’s external valuer to be substantially refurbished or redeveloped, but which do
not yet form part of the development programme.

LANDSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2025118

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 CONTINUED

The sensitivities illustrate the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs (in isolation) on the fair value of the Group’s properties:

SENSITIVITIES 2024

Market
value

£m

Impact on valuations
of 5% change
in estimated
rental value

Impact on valuations
of 25 bps change

in equivalent yield

Impact on valuations
of 5% change

in costs

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Total Central London (excluding developments)  4,902  188 (188)  260 (238)  9 (23)

Total Major retail (excluding developments)  1,664  68 (68)  58 (55) 4 (4)

Total Mixed-use urban (excluding developments)  791  24 (22)  22 (20)  4  (3)

Total Subscale sectors (excluding developments)  1,182  47 (45)  82 (41)  – –

Developments: income capitalisation method  167  13 (13)  15 (14)  4 (4)

Developments: residual method  759  94 (94)  106 (90)  54 (54)

Market value at 31 March 2024 – Group 9,465  434 (430)  543 (458)  75 (88)

15 › TRADING PROPERTIES

Development
land and

infrastructure
£m

Residential
£m

Total
£m

At 1 April 2023 98 20 118

Capital expenditure 6 7 13

Capitalised interest – 1 1

Disposals (21) – (21)

Impairment provision (11) – (11)

At 31 March 2024 72 28 100

Acquisitions 10 – 10

Capital expenditure 5 6 11

Capitalised interest – 1 1

Disposals (19) (7) (26)

Impairment provision (4) – (4)

Transfer to development contract and transaction expenditure (11) – (11)

At 31 March 2025 53 28 81

The cumulative impairment provision at 31 March 2025 in respect of Development land and infrastructure was £31m (2024: £36m); and in respect
of Residential was £nil (2024: £nil).

14 › INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED

LANDSEC ANNUAL REPORT 2025 119

16 › JOINT ARRANGEMENTS

A  ACCOUNTING POLICY
Joint arrangements are those entities over whose activities the Group has joint control, established by contractual agreement. Interests in joint
arrangements are accounted for as either a joint venture or a joint operation. The treatment as either a joint venture or a joint operation will
depend on whether the Group has rights to the net assets, or a direct interest in the assets and liabilities of the arrangement.

A joint arrangement is accounted for as a joint venture when the Group, along with the other parties that have joint control of the arrangement,